the property or investment is located or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be
generated from its investments.

 The financial assets and liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in its functional currencies are as follows:

   USD  Euro   Others   Total
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Group
2012

Trade and other receivables   3,192  –  453   3,645

Trade and other payables   342,139   11,721   3,694   357,554

Loans and borrowings   308,262  – –  308,262

Bonds and debts   8,109  – –  8,109

Group
2011

Trade	and	other	receivables	 	 14,502		 –	 	159		 	14,661

Trade and other payables   271,247   8,468   21,963   301,678

Loans	and	borrowings	 	 	342,082		 –	 –	 	342,082

Bonds	and	debts	 	 	25,662		 –	 –	 	25,662

Deferred	liabilities	 	 –	 	3,572		 –	 	3,572

115

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group and the Company, with
all other variables held constant:

 Increase/(Decrease)
 Profit net of tax
   Group  Company
   2012  2012
   RM’000  RM’000

USD/RM - strengthened 3%   (14,745)  (182)
   - weakened 3%   14,745   182

 Interest Rate Risk

 The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.
Interest rate exposure arises from the Group’s borrowings and deposits. Interest rates of the Group’s borrowings
are managed through fixed and floating rates. Investments in financial assets are short term in nature and are
mostly placed as short term deposits with licensed financial institutions.

 The information on maturity dates and effective interest rates of financial assets and liabilities is disclosed in their
respective notes.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk